
Standard Fonn No. 115 
Revised Novesnber 1951 
Prc8cl~..bed by General Services • R~O~' FOR AUTHORITY Administr-ation 
GGA Reg. 3-IV-I06 TO DISPOSE OF RECORDS 115-103 

(See Instructions on Reverse) 

TO:	 GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,
 
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20408
 

NOTIFICATION TO AGENCY I. FROM (AGENCY OR ESTABLISHMENT) 

D	 In accordance with the provisions of 44 U.S.C. 
3303a the disposal request, including amend-2. MAJOR SUBDIVISION ments, is approved except for items that may

National Park Service	 be stamped "disposal not approved" or
 
"withdrawn" in column 10.
3. MINOR SUBDIVISION 

National tal Parks u.S. Park Police 
4. NAME OF PERSON WITH WHOM TO CONFER Date Arch,vist of the United States 

or	 Roland A. Fallin 
6. CERTIFICATE OF AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE: 

I herehy certify that I am authorized to act for the head of this allency in matters pertaining to the dilpoaal of records, and that the recoc-d. deecrlbed in thillilt or 

schedule of __ paa;es are proposed for diapoaal for the reason indicated: ("X" only one) 

A	 The records have B The records will cease to have sufficient value
 
ceased to have suffi· to warrant further retention on the ezpirati

cient value to warrant of the period of time indicated or on the •
 
further	 retention. ence of the event epecified.D

"November 6, 73	 Asso. Director. Administration 
(Date) National Ca i~~~Parks 

9.7. 8. RIPTION OF ITEM	 100 
SAMPLE OR ITEM NO. (WITH INCLUSIVE DATES OR RETENTION PERIODS)	 ACTION TAKENJOB NO. 

\ 

Request continuing authority to expunge official records 
of the United States Park Police whenever directed to do 
so by a u.s. Court Order. 

he National Archives and Records Service must disapprove

his request for the following reasons:
 

The Department of Justice believes that before the U.S. 
ark Police are granted authority to expunge a particular 
ecord the appropriate United States Attorney should 
e contacted to determine whether the order was valid and 
hether an appeal of the order might be contemplated. 

They also hold the view that you should continue to seek 
ermission to expunge these records on an ad hoc basis. 

The Department deferred to our legal staff to determine 
any potential conflict between 44 U.S.C. 3314 and legal 
court expungement orders. 

b. The General Services Administration General Counsel 
has been consulted and has stated that he believes that 
there is no such conflict and that he agrees with the 
recommendations of the Department of Justice as expressed
in the attached correspondence. 

Records Disposition Division 
Office of Federal Records Centers 

rou ....... , iaelallbag ori"aI, 10 ... naJomiHad 10 Ill. Nolio .. aI ~clai"e ..... aeco." 1I...... c.
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·. • 
IN RIPLY RIFER TOI 

United States Department of the Interior 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
 
OFFICE OF NATIONAL CAPITAL PARKS
 

HEADQUARTERS. UNITED STATES PARK POLICE
 

1100 omo DRIVE. S. W.
 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20242
 

November 6, 1973 

Mr. Myer H. Fishbein 
Director, Records Appraisal
National Archives 
Washington, D.C. 20408 

Dear Mr. Fishbein: 

In accordance with our recent telephone conversation, I am enclosing
4 copies of Standard Form 115. 

From time to time we receive orders from a U.S. Court to expunge all 
records we have regarding the case of some individual. This is after 
the result of a successful appeal. 

Continuing authority to dispose of records by direction of the court 
will make our job easier and permit a more rapid response to the 
court order. 

We greatly appreciate your assistance and cooperation. 

rely yours, 

eputy Chief, U.S. Park Police 

Enclosure (4) 

ccs 
Mr. ~riner, Kecords Officer, NFS 



IUNITED STATES OF AMERICA , 

GEN AL SERVICES ADMINISTRATIO 

National Archives and Records Service November 19, 1973 DATE: 
Washington, D.C. 20408 

REPLY TO C. E. Dewing, Records Disposition DivisionATTN OF: 

U. s. Park Police disposal job No. NC-174-097SUBJECT: 

.Memo for the record 

Informant: Capt. Edward A. Haralson, U. S. Park Police (phone 118-66740). 
Meeting at agency 11/16/73, 1100 Ohio Drive, S.W., Washington, D. C. 

Records: Called "police action reports" by agency. Consist of filled-in 
forms\basi c information forms, master name card)..plus narrative 
material in some cases, and identification material ("mug shots", 
fingerprint) • 

Court order: Not in agency files. Received ordinarily from U. S. 
Attorneys, acting for U. S. judges. Orders returned to cour/t or 
U. S. Attorneys offices. 

Recommendation:* That a copy of an actual court order requiring
expungement from U. S. Park Police files, be requested from the Clerk 
of the U. S. District Court for D. C. If his office is not the office 
of record he can refer us to the appropriate source. If necessary to 
protect confidentiality, the copy of the order furnished to us, could 
have the personal identifying information "expunged"! 

~Elicabilit~: U. S. Park Police jurisdiction is now limited to D.C. 
and vicinity. After 2/'1/74 field offices in New York and San Francisco 
will ~o have Federal police jurisdiction. Present plans are to 
centralize official case files in Washington headquarters. 

C. E. DEWING 

ct=']) 

Keep Freedom in Tour Future With U.S. Savings Bonds 



November21, 1973 

Honorable Henry E. Petersen 
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division 
Department of Justice 
washington, D. C. 20530 

Dear Mr. Petersen: 

The Un!ted States Park Police, National Park Service, Department
of the Interior, has requested the required Uational Archives and 
Records Service approval of a records disposal schedule providing for 
continuing authority to expunge information from its ofticial records 
whenordered to do so by a United States Court. Werequest your 
consideration of this matter, and any commentyou may care to make. 

It appears, trom supplementary information provided by ofticials of 
the U. S. Park Police, that the expungementof information trom ittl 
tiles by court order, is a new procedure only recently begun by a 
U. S. Court. The persons on whose behalt information is ordered to 
be eliminated t'romthe records are persons whohave been subjected 
to police action and have been cleared by aU. S. Court. The 
records from which information is ordered expunged, are called 
"police action reports" by the U. S. Park Police, and consist ot 
torm reports, occasional narrative reports, and personel 
identification records. 

The court orders by which expungementis required, are normally submitted 
to the U. S. Park Police by U. S. Attorneys, acting tor a United States 
Court. It appear.s that the court orders are returned by the Park Police 
to the issuing authority; no copies ot the orders are kept in U. S. 
Park Police tiles. 

Weawait with interest your commentson the proposed disposal of records 
intormation as described above. 

Sincerely, 

WALTER W. STENDER 
Assistant Archivist for 
Federal Records Centers 
OFFICIAL FILE:NC 

DAYFILE:NC c tf])ri/lJ 
R. YOCK, LR r" J{'P o 
NNA ~JJ}/ 
CDEWING:plw:ll/20/73 
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ev . 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

CRIMINAl.. DIVISION ~1/~/7c,L 
~tpm:htttttt of mustite .May I 0, 197t1. 

~a5~ 20530 

Mr. Walter W. Stender 
Assistant Archivist for 

Federal Records centers 
National Archives and Records Service 
Washington, D. C. 20408 

Dear Mr. Stender: 

This is in reply to your letter asking for the comments of the 
Criminal Division on the request of the United States Park Police for 
continuing authority to expunge information from its official records. 

As you know, it is an established principle of Federal law that 
a court may, depending on the individual circumstances, order the expunge-
ment of records, including arrest records, when that remedy is necessary 
and appropriate to a person's basic legal rights. Sullivan v. M,rphY,
478 F.2d 938 (D.C. Gir. 1973); Menard v. Mitchell, 430 F.2d 486 D.C. 
Cir. 1970); ~. Peters v. Hobby, 349 U.S. 331 (1955). However, a court's 
power to expunge matters of public record is one of exceedingly narrow 
scope; public policy has been held to require that the retention of records 
of an arrest and of subsequent proceedings be left to the discretion of the 
appropriate authorities, and that such records not be made subject to judicial
editing of history. Rogers v. Slaughter, 469 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1972). 

Because of the expertise of the National Archives and Records 
Service with title 44 of the United States Code and regulations promulgated
thereunder, we defer to your legal staff on any potential conflict between 
44'U.S.C. 3314 and legal court expungement orders. Nevertheless, we are of 
the opinion that, before the Park Police are granted authority to expunge a 
particular record pursuant to court order, the appropriate United States 
Attorney should be contacted to determine whether the order is valid and 
also whether an appeal of the order is contemplated. 

It should be pointed out that there is a possibility that Congress
will enact some form of "privacy" legislation in the near future. Several 
bills currently pending in Congress, H.R. 12574, H.R. 13164, and S. 2964, 
provide for a method of sealing criminal records. Pending congressional 
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action, however, it is our view that the Park Police should be denied a 
continuing authority to expunge records, but, rather, should continue-to 
seek permission for such action on an ad hoc basis. 

We are glad to be of assistance to you in this matter. 

Sincerely, 



GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PAGE 

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICES 

I NTRASERVICE MEMORANDUM AND ENDORSEMENT _OF_PAGES 

ISUBJECT OR TRANSACTION 

FR~ TO 

JoJisposalJ ob :'~o.~~C-174-097 
OAT E AND M E S SAG E 

f3-9-74. Took this job to r:r. Steven }arfinckel, GSA Jeneral Counsells 

pffice for his opinion. He infor~ed me tha~ he felt that there was no 

conflict between 44 :l.S.C. 3314 and the legal court ~ngement order 

that Er. Peterson raised. He also said that he considered that the 

Park Police should not be given continuing authority to expunge their 

records, as they asked, but instead shoulj continue to the seex per-
~ssion for such actions on an ad hoc basis. 

..
This job was taken to ~.i.r • :::Iarfin;;:cel's because it wasoffice apparently 

lost somewher~ between .,. ... ,., ~, and his office when it was originally sent...~V.i.J 

to him last ~~ • 

The U.S. Park Police were notified that their ~sposal request was 

denied for the reasons stated and t.he -s ob ';las closed. 

Carrr.elitaS.Ryan 

Records Jisposition Jivision 

(Over) FORMGSA AUG 67 6702 


